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Will the Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state:

281 (Ai) LSD— 3

(a) whether it is a fact that both India and Pakistan presented a joint note to the Government of the United Kingdom on or about the 11th September, 1059 about India Office
Library; and

(b) if so, the reactions of the British Government thereto?

The Deputy Minister of Scientific R-.-'arch Cultural Affairs (Dr.
M. M. Das): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A reply from the British Gov ernment is awaited.

Development of Oriya Language
725. Shri Panigrahi: Will the Minis ter of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Orissa Government has forwarded any proposal to the Central Government in 1959-60 for grants for development of Oriya language; and

(b) if so, the nature of proposals submitted?

The Deputy Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs (Dr.
M. M. Das): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Publication of encyclopaedias and book-lets on modern scientific topics, editing and publication of the Mahabharata and translation into Oriya and publication of the one-volume Encyclopaedia and one-volume History of India proposed to be pub lished in English by the Government of India.

National Flag
726. Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: WiH the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1060 on the 19th August, 1959, and state:

(a) whether Government have pre pared a code for the proper use of the National Flag:

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

